

Jack E. Jirak Associate General Counsel

Mailing Address: NCRH 20 / P.O. Box 1551 Raleigh, NC 27602

> o: 919.546.3257 f: 919.546.2694

jack.jirak@duke-energy.com

August 6, 2020

## **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Ms. Kimberley A. Campbell, Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 4325 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

RE: Duke Energy Progress, LLC's Motion for Extension of Time Docket No. E-2, Sub 1220

Dear Ms. Campbell:

Enclosed for filing please find Duke Energy Progress, LLC's Motion for Extension of Time for all parties to file proposed orders and/or briefs in the above-captioned matter.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

Jack E. Jirak

Enclosure

cc: Parties of Record

## BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1220

In the Matter of Williams Solar, LLC,	) ) )
Complainant	) MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
V.	) TIME )
Duke Energy Progress, LLC,	)
Respondent	)

NOW COMES Duke Energy Progress, LLC (the "Company") by and through counsel and pursuant to Rule R1-7 of the North Carolina Utilities Commission ("Commission") Rules and Regulations and moves the Commission for an extension of time through and including August 31, 2020 for all parties to file proposed orders and/or briefs in the above-captioned matter.

In support of the foregoing, the Company shows the Commission the following:

- 1. On November 1, 2019, the Commission issued an order serving complaint and requiring response on or before November 27, 2019.
- 2. On November 27, 2019, the Company filed an Answer and Motion to Dismiss Complaint.
- 3. On December 19, 2019, Williams Solar, LLC ("Williams") filed its Reply to DEP Answer and Motion to Dismiss.
  - 4. The matter came before the Commission for hearing on June 17-18, 2020.
- 5. A Notice of Proposed Orders and/or Briefs was issued on July 14, 2020, requiring the submission of proposed order and/or briefs on or prior to August 13, 2020.

6. The Company has been diligently engaged in preparing its post-hearing filings but is requesting additional time due, in part, to personnel limitations resulting from the impacts of the recent hurricane.

7. In addition, the Company and Williams have engaged in preliminary settlement discussions, and an extension would facilitate further discussions.

8. Counsel for Williams has authorized the Company to represent that Williams does not object to the requested extension.

WHEREFORE, Duke Energy Progress, LLC respectfully requests that the Commission grant this Motion for an extension of time through August 31, 2020 for all parties to file proposed orders and/or briefs in this proceeding, and such other relief as the Commission deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted, this the 6<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020.

Jack E. Jirak

Associate General Counsel Duke Energy Corporation

P.O. Box 1551/NCRH20

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

(919) 546-3257

Jack.Jirak@duke-energy.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that a copy of Duke Energy Progress, LLC's Motion for Extension of Time, in Docket No. E-2, Sub 1220, has been served by electronic mail, hand delivery, or by depositing a copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid, properly addressed to parties of record.

This the 6<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020.

Jack E. Jirak

Associate General Counsel Duke Energy Corporation P.O. Box 1551/NCRH 20 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 (919) 546-3257

Jack.jirak@duke-energy.com